
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 1 March 2011 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  Thursday 9 March 2010 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 6 April 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Henley Primary School Provision (Pages 1 - 18) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/041 and 2010/105 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer – School Organisation and Planning 
Tel: (01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI4). 
 
At its meeting on 25 January 2011 Cabinet considered a report on proposals to 
expand primary school places in Henley.  A consultation was carried out in Henley 
(9 June – 21 July 2010) to gather views on whether Trinity or Badgemore should be 
expanded permanently. Feasibility studies have been carried out at both schools to 
assess the accommodation requirements and capital implications for each 
expansion.   
 
The Governors of Trinity CE Primary School submitted at short notice an 
alternative, less expensive scheme to that agreed as part of the feasibility study 
and made representations to Cabinet.   
 
It was agreed to defer decision on this item to either the 1 March 2011 Cabinet 
Member for Schools Improvement Delegated Decisions meeting or to the next 
meeting of Cabinet on 15 March 2011, so that further advice could be given by the 
officers, taking into account consultation with both schools.  The outcomes of 
discussions with both schools are set out in this report to enable a decision on the 
consultation to be made.   
 



Page 3  
 

 

 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to either: 
 
(a) approve the publication of a statutory notice for the expansion of 

Badgemore Primary School, Henley to 1 form entry, confirming that 
funds will be made available for the capital costs identified in paragraph 
24 above; or 

[...]
local authority that funds will be made available for the 
necessary capital costs.  

 
28. A further paper for decision will follow the statutory process, as normal where 

capital works are required and subject to the capital policies and processes 
laid down.   

 

Page 7



CMDSI4 
 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

29. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 
either: 
 
(a) approve the publication of a statutory notice for the expansion of 

Badgemore Primary School, Henley to 1 form entry, confirming 
that funds will be made available for the capital costs identified in 
paragraph 24 above; or 

 
(b) approve the publication of a statutory notice for the expansion of 

Trinity Primary School, Henley to 2 form entry, confirming that 
funds will be made available for the capital costs identified in 
paragraph 23 above. 

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officer:   Allyson Milward, Service Manager School Organisation, 

Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance, 
Tel: 01865 816447 

 
February 2011 
 

Page 8



CMDSI4 
 
 

ANNEX 1 
COPY 

 

Division(s): Henley North, Henley South 

 
CABINET – 25 JANUARY 2011 

 
PROPOSAL TO EXPAND PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN HENLEY 
 

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 

Introduction 
 

1. Henley currently has 4 state primary schools, with another primary school just 
outside the town in Shiplake. The number of 4-year-olds needing school 
places has risen over the last few years, and is forecast to peak in 2012 
before again falling. This has led to increasing pressure on primary school 
places across the town. 
 

2. In September 2009 a shortage of places was met by Trinity CE Primary 
School agreeing to admit 60 children instead of 45. 
 

3. For September 2010 the four primary schools within Henley town received 
144 first preference applications by the application deadline, for 119 reception 
places. To a
[...]
 remodel to provide two additional 
classrooms, remodel car park.   

1.424 

Total 1.724 
 

Initially if the school admits a foundation year of 30 the first additional class 
space will be required the next academic year (earliest September 2012).  
After that the additional space will need to be provided two years after this.  
Expansion of this school to the standard one form entry model would support 
educational delivery, attainment and school improvement in a school which 
has clearly already raised its standards.    

 
26. Publication of a statutory proposal to expand either school requires 

confirmation from the local authority that funds will be made available for the 
necessary capital costs.  

 
27. A further paper for decision will follow the statutory process, as normal where 

capital works are required and subject to the capital policies and processes 
laid down.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

28. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to either: 
 
(a) approve the publication of a statutory notice for the expansion of 

Badgemore Primary School, Henley to 1 form entry, confirming 
that funds will be made available for the capital costs identified in 
paragraph 25 above; or 

 
(b) approve the publication of a statutory notice for the expansion of 

Trinity Primary School, Henley to 2 form entry, confirming that 
funds will be made available for the capital costs identified in 
paragraph 24 above. 

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers:  

Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation, 
Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance, 
Tel: 01865 816453 

 
January 2011 

Page 13



CMDSI4 
 
 

ANNEX 2 
Consultation with interested parties 
 
The Prescribed Alterations Regulations require proposers to consult interested 
parties and the Guidance lists these at paragraph 1.3.  This annex provides details of 
the County Council’s consultation with interested parties that are required t
[...]
rplus children from Badgemore. 
 
Badgemore is the closest primary school to the areas within Henley identified for housing and 
mixed use development in the South Oxfordshire District Councils local development plan 
(Townlands Hospital and Market Place Mews). This crucially places the school the “right” side of 
Gravel Hill and Greys Road, roads which Better Ways to School have already identified as 
problems due to the lack of crossings. Expansion of Badgemore would help alleviate some of the 
issues encountered with crossing these main roads, whilst at the same time retaining a balance of 
the overall landscape of educational provision within Henley. 
 
We feel strongly that the expansion of our school will, at last, give us the opportunity to bat on a 
level playing field with the other schools in Henley. With such small and fluctuating cohorts, at 
present each child could be worth anything from 6 to 14% in the school league tables, which bears 
no comparison to the 3% in a class of 30 – the case for other single form entry schools. We find it 
extremely difficult to compete in sporting activities, and end up taking whole classes regardless of 
ability, to make up the numbers. Nevertheless, we hold our heads up high and have been praised for 
our sportsmanship and perseverance.  
 
As stated in the papers presented to cabinet on 25th January, “the impact of an expansion of 
(Trinity) will need to be balanced with the likely detrimental impact on Badgemore and its long 
term sustainability”. “Expansion of this school (Badgemore) to the standard one form entry model 
would support educational delivery, attainment and school improvement in a school which has 
clearly already raised its standards”. 
 
We are very happy to continue to work alongside the consultation team, and have already submitted 
some suggestions that might further reduce the cost of our proposed expansion, but we do not wish 
to compromise the standard of our buildings in doing so, nor the educational impact on our 
children. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Simon Smith 
Chair of Governors 
Badgemore Primary School 
 

Page 20



The school value this term is: Honesty 

                                            TRINITY C. E.TRINITY C. E.TRINITY C. E.TRINITY C. E.    

                            PRIMARY SCHOOLPRIMARY SCHOOLPRIMARY SCHOOLPRIMARY SCHOOL    
                        Vicarage Road, Henley on Thames, Oxon. RG9 1HJ 
                        Tel/Fax: (01491) 575887 Headteacher: Mr. R. Grant 
   Email: office.3254@trinity.oxon..sch.uk  Web site: www.trinity.oxon.sch.uk 
 

          
To Councillor M. Waine     
 
CC  Councillor Keith Mitchell 

Counillor David Nimmo-Smith 
Councillor Peter Skolar 
Meera Spillett 
Allyson Milward 
Roy Leach      21st February, 2011 

 
 
Dear Councillor Waine, 

Re: Expansion of Primary School Provision in Henley  
 
Our governing body has read the report prepared by Meera Spillet and the letter from 
Simon Smith, Badgemore’s Chair of Governors.  I am writing to further support and 
explain the position of Trinity’s governing body 
 
I would like to acknowledge that Badgemore is one of Trinity’s partnership schools 
and that we have great respect and a very good working relationship with the staff 
there.   We find ourselves in a very uncomfortable and regrettable position in which 
we are pitched against them to secure expansion and move the vision for our 
respective schools forward .  Both schools have a strong desire and capacity to 
improve and we would each benefit organisationally and financially from expansion.  
It cannot be that any one school is more deserving in this respect than the other.    
 
We too were very pleased with the way that we were consulted in the development of 
the initial scheme for Trinity.  That scope and scale of those plans addressed all of the 
existing deficiencies at our school, as well as giving us additional capacity.    
Unfortunately we did not have any visibility of the cost of 
[...]
er real scrutiny, 
the double-benefit and lower cost of our scheme must surely be a prime 
consideration.  
 
We remain at your disposal to clarify any of these points in further detail.   
 
Yours Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jo Edmondson  
Chair of Governors, Trinity CE Primary School 
 

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Henley Primary School Provision
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	letter from Badgemore School
	letter from Trinity School




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Tuesday, 1 March 2011 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present:  Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Officers: D. Miller (Corporate Core) 

B. Chillman and A. Millward 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 

 
 
 
Petitions and Public Address 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report 
 
Henley Primary School 
Provision 

Petitions and Public Address 
 
Simon Smith, Chair of Governors, Badgmore 
Community Primary School 
Lesley Crocket, Acting Head Teacher, Badgemore 
Community Primary School 
Kevin Jacob, Governor, Badgemore Community 
Primary School 
Jo Edmondson, Chair of Governors, Trinity CE Primary 
Barry Wood, School Governor and Local Councillor 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith, Local Member 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Henley Primary School Provision 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Henley Primary School Provision 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Mr Smith spoke in support of development at Badgemore Community Primary School 
on the basis that Badgemore was not currently the most popular choice of School but 
was the school closest to the development areas and that he believed the school 
which would benefit most from expansion. 
 



Lesley Crocket spoke in support of expansion to Badgemore School on the grounds 
that the school was currently not first choice in the local area due to unfair league 
tables and to there not being a level playing field as the school was so small.  
 
Kevin Jacob spoke in support of an expansion to Badgemore School.  He urged the 
Cabinet Mneber to choose Badgemore as it provided a way forward to put the school 
on a long term sound footing.  He further believed that their schools’ need was 
greater than Trinity. 
 
Jo Edmondson spoke in support of expansion to Trinity School on the grounds that 
the school was very successful, but was facing problems due to mixed class. 
 
Barry Wood spoke in support of expansion at Trinity, whilst suggesting the Council 
provide a new hall for Badgemore at the same time. 
 
Councillor Nimmo-Smith commented that the argument was compelling for both 
schools – Badgemore was still not a school of first choice and Trinity was successful.  
He believed the question was “do we nurture Badgmore or further the success of 
Trinity?”. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
This has been a very difficult decision to make.  I have visited both schools.  Both 
schools face problems - Badgemore due to it's postage stamp size and Trinity due to 
temporary accommodation and inadequate Hall issues.  Both schools have put 
forward alternative schemes.  I have based my Decision on faireness and the need to 
create a level playing field. 
 
The decision has been very tight. I have great empathy with Trinity and the 
sustainability of the school and the school being able to operate properly in the 
community. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the publication of a statutory notice for the expansion of Badgemore 
Primary School, Henley to 1 form entry, confirming that funds will be made available 
for the capital costs identified in paragraph 24 above. 
 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


